Town of Blue Mounds, Board Meeting 7:00p.m.

Tuesday, July 9th, 2024, minutes

Present: Dennis Jelle -Town Chair, Mary Ann Bellazzini-Town Supervisor, Amanda Burghy-Clerk,

Curt Winter-Deputy Clerk/Treasurer

Not Present: Rick VanDomelen-Town Supervisor

DRAFT - unapproved

## **BOARD OF SUPERVISOR MEETING 7pm**

Meeting called to order; Pledge of Allegiance was recited.

Mary Ann Bellazzini made a motion to approve the June 11, 2024, Regular Board Meeting minutes. Dennis Jelle seconded the motion. Motion carried.

## **PUBLIC COMMENTS**

No public comments at this time.

### **ZONING AND RELATED MATTERS**

- Jason Schrank/Holly Jones, Kingsland Road, PIN#0606-173-4018-0
  – concept meeting for accessory building. Discussion followed. Office will follow up with checklist for Jason and Holly.
- Schauf's Auto Body LLC, 10044 Blessingway Rd, PIN#0606-221-8025-0 Request for auto sales permitting not currently allowed. Discussion followed. Jesse and the Board Members will follow up with bullet points for a CUP.

#### LEGISLATIVE REPORT

• Elizabeth Grabe – Running for Assembly District 51 in the August 13, 2024 Election. Discussion followed.

## **PUBLIC WORKS/ROAD MAINTENANCE**

- Patching taking place, hoping to finish up in the next few days.
- Finishing mowing
- W Blue Mounds is almost done, culverts are in. Scotts is looking to come the 3<sup>rd</sup> week of July.
- Scotts will also take care of Docken Rd and Barton rd

#### LAND USE COMMITTEE

• 3 Site visits scheduled for July 25th

## **FIRE DISTRICT**

- Jenny will be providing some numbers and Budget documents for the Board.
- In need of Volunteers

#### **CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED**

GNLC rescinded tax payment schedule. Discussion followed.

# **APPROVAL OF BILLS**

Mary Ann Bellazzini moved to approve the bills dated June 30, 2024, in the amount of \$23,624.14. Dennis Jelle seconded the motion. Motion carried.

Mary Ann Bellazzini made a motion to adjourn the July 9th Regular Board Meeting at 8:04pm. Dennis Jelle seconded the motion. Motion carried.

Respectfully, Amanda Burghy - Clerk

This meeting is open to the public. Additional Agenda Items will be posted at least 24 hours before the meeting at Town Hall and Online at http://townofbluemounds.com.